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estimated accumulated production ex-
penditures. 

(v) Exclusion for property subject to 
long-term contract rules. Property de-
scribed in paragraph (b) of this section 
is designated property with respect to 
a contractor only if— 

(A) The contract is not a long-term 
contract (within the meaning of sec-
tion 460(f)); or 

(B) The contract is a home construc-
tion contract (within the meaning of 
section 460(e)(6)(A)) with respect to 
which the requirements of section 
460(e)(1)(B) (i) and (ii) are not met. 

(3) Improvements to existing property— 
(i) In general. Any improvement to 
property described in § 1.263(a)–1(b) con-
stitutes the production of property. 
Generally, any improvement to des-
ignated property constitutes the pro-
duction of designated property. An im-
provement is not treated as the produc-
tion of designated property, however, if 
the de minimis exception described in 
paragraph (b)(4) of this section applies 
to the improvement. In addition, para-
graph (d)(3)(iii) of this section provides 
an exception for certain improvements 
to tangible personal property. Inci-
dental maintenance and repairs are not 
treated as improvements under this 
paragraph (d)(3). See § 1.162–4. 

(ii) Real property. The rehabilitation 
or preservation of a standing building, 
the clearing of raw land prior to sale, 
and the drilling of an oil well are ac-
tivities constituting improvements to 
real property and, therefore, the pro-
duction of designated property. Simi-
larly, the demolition of a standing 
building generally constitutes an activ-
ity that is an improvement to real 
property and, therefore, the production 
of designated property. See the excep-
tions, however, in paragraphs (b)(3) and 
(b)(4) of this section. 

(iii) Tangible personal property. If the 
taxpayer has treated a unit of tangible 
personal property as designated prop-
erty under this section, an improve-
ment to such property constitutes the 
production of designated property re-
gardless of the remaining useful life of 
the improved property (or the improve-
ment) and, except as provided in para-
graph (b)(4) of this section, regardless 
of the estimated length of the produc-
tion period or the estimated cost of the 

improvement. If the taxpayer has not 
treated a unit of tangible personal 
property as designated property under 
this section, an improvement to such 
property constitutes the production of 
designated property only if the im-
provement independently meets the 
classification thresholds described in 
paragraph (b)(1)(ii) of this section. 

[T.D. 8584, 59 FR 67198, Dec. 29, 1994; 60 FR 
16574, Mar. 31, 1995] 

§ 1.263A–9 The avoided cost method. 
(a) In general—(1) Description. The 

avoided cost method described in this 
section must be used to calculate the 
amount of interest required to be cap-
italized under section 263A(f). Gen-
erally, any interest that the taxpayer 
theoretically would have avoided if ac-
cumulated production expenditures (as 
defined in § 1.263A–11) had been used to 
repay or reduce the taxpayer’s out-
standing debt must be capitalized 
under the avoided cost method. The ap-
plication of the avoided cost method 
does not depend on whether the tax-
payer actually would have used the 
amounts expended for production to 
repay or reduce debt. Instead, the 
avoided cost method is based on the as-
sumption that debt of the taxpayer 
would have been repaid or reduced 
without regard to the taxpayer’s sub-
jective intentions or to restrictions (in-
cluding legal, regulatory, contractual, 
or other restrictions) against repay-
ment or use of the debt proceeds. 

(2) Overview—(i) In general. For each 
unit of designated property (within the 
meaning of § 1.263A–8(b)), the avoided 
cost method requires the capitalization 
of— 

(A) The traced debt amount under 
paragraph (b) of this section, and 

(B) The excess expenditure amount 
under paragraph (c) of this section. 

(ii) Rules that apply in determining 
amounts. The traced debt and excess ex-
penditure amounts are determined for 
each taxable year or shorter computa-
tion period that includes the produc-
tion period (as defined in § 1.263A–12) of 
a unit of designated property. Para-
graph (d) of this section provides an 
election not to trace debt to specific 
units of designated property. Para-
graph (f) of this section provides rules 
for selecting the computation period, 
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for calculating averages, and for deter-
mining measurement dates within the 
computation period. Special rules are 
in paragraph (g) of this section. 

(3) Definitions of interest and incurred. 
Except as provided in the case of cer-
tain expenses that are treated as a sub-
stitute for interest under paragraphs 
(c)(2)(iii) and (g)(2)(iv) of this section, 
interest refers to all amounts that are 
characterized as interest expense under 
any provision of the Code, including, 
for example, sections 482, 483, 1272, 1274, 
and 7872. Incurred refers to the amount 
of interest that is properly accruable 
during the period of time in question 
determined by taking into account the 
loan agreement and any applicable pro-
visions of the Internal Revenue laws 
and regulations such as section 163, 
§ 1.446–2, and sections 1271 through 1275. 

(4) Definition of eligible debt. Except as 
provided in this paragraph (a)(4), eligi-
ble debt includes all outstanding debt 
(as evidenced by a contract, bond, de-
benture, note, certificate, or other evi-
dence of indebtedness). Eligible debt 
does not include— 

(i) Debt (or the portion thereof) bear-
ing interest that is disallowed under a 
provision described in § 1.163– 
8T(m)(7)(ii); 

(ii) Debt, such as accounts payable 
and other accrued items, that bears no 
interest, except to the extent that such 
debt is traced debt (as defined in para-
graph (b)(2) of this section); 

(iii) Debt that is borrowed directly or 
indirectly from a person related to the 
taxpayer and that bears a rate of inter-
est that is less than the applicable Fed-
eral rate in effect under section 1274(d) 
on the date of issuance; 

(iv) Debt (or the portion thereof) 
bearing personal interest within the 
meaning of section 163(h)(2); 

(v) Debt (or the portion thereof) bear-
ing qualified residence interest within 
the meaning of section 163(h)(3); 

(vi) Debt incurred by an organization 
that is exempt from Federal income 
tax under section 501(a), except to the 
extent interest on such debt is directly 
attributable to an unrelated trade or 
business of the organization within the 
meaning of section 512; 

(vii) Reserves, deferred tax liabil-
ities, and similar items that are not 
treated as debt for Federal income tax 

purposes, regardless of the extent to 
which the taxpayer’s applicable finan-
cial accounting or other regulatory re-
porting principles require or support 
treating these items as debt; 

(viii) Federal, State, and local in-
come tax liabilities, deferred tax liabil-
ities under section 453A, and hypo-
thetical tax liabilities under the look- 
back method of section 460(b) or simi-
lar provisions; and 

(ix) A purchase money obligation 
given by the lessor to the lessee (or a 
party that is related to the lessee) in a 
sale and leaseback transaction involv-
ing an agreement qualifying as a lease 
under § 5c.168(f)(8)-1 through 
§ 5c.168(f)(8)–11 of this chapter. See 
§ 5c.168(f)(8)–1(e) Example (2) of this 
chapter. 

(b) Traced debt amount—(1) General 
rule. Interest must be capitalized with 
respect to a unit of designated property 
in an amount (the traced debt amount) 
equal to the total interest incurred on 
the traced debt during each measure-
ment period (as defined in paragraph 
(f)(2)(ii) of this section) that ends on a 
measurement date described in para-
graph (f)(2)(iii) of this section. See the 
example in paragraph (b)(3) of this sec-
tion. If any interest incurred on the 
traced debt is not taken into account 
for the taxable year that includes the 
measurement period because of a defer-
ral provision, see paragraph (g)(2) of 
this section for the time and manner 
for capitalizing and recovering that 
amount. This paragraph (b)(1) does not 
apply if the taxpayer elects under para-
graph (d) of this section not to trace 
debt. 

(2) Identification and definition of 
traced debt. On each measurement date 
described in paragraph (f)(2)(iii) of this 
section, the taxpayer must identify 
debt that is traced debt with respect to 
a unit of designated property. On each 
such date, traced debt with respect to a 
unit of designated property is the out-
standing eligible debt (as defined in 
paragraph (a)(4) of this section) that is 
allocated, on that date, to accumulated 
production expenditures with respect 
to the unit of designated property 
under the rules of § 1.163–8T. Traced 
debt also includes unpaid interest that 
has been capitalized with respect to 
such unit under paragraph (b)(1) of this 
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section and that is included in accumu-
lated production expenditures on the 
measurement date. 

(3) Example. The provisions of para-
graphs (b)(1) and (b)(2) of this section 
are illustrated by the following exam-
ple. 

Example. Corporation X, a calendar year 
taxpayer, is engaged in the production of a 
single unit of designated property during 
1995 (unit A). Corporation X adopts a taxable 
year computation period and quarterly 
measurement dates. Production of unit A 
starts on January 14, 1995, and ends on June 
16, 1995. On March 31, 1995 and on June 30, 
1995, Corporation X has outstanding a 
$1,000,000 loan that is allocated under the 
rules of § 1.163–8T to production expenditures 
with respect to unit A. During the period 
January 1, 1995, through June 30, 1995, Cor-
poration X incurs $50,000 of interest related 
to the loan. Under paragraph (b)(1) of this 
section, the $50,000 of interest Corporation X 
incurs on the loan during the period January 
1, 1995, through June 30, 1995, must be cap-
italized with respect to unit A. 

(c) Excess expenditure amount—(1) 
General rule. If there are accumulated 
production expenditures in excess of 
traced debt with respect to a unit of 
designated property on any measure-
ment date described in paragraph 
(f)(2)(iii) of this section, the taxpayer 
must, for the computation period that 
includes the measurement date, cap-
italize with respect to this unit the ex-
cess expenditure amount calculated 
under this paragraph (c)(1). However, if 
the sum of the excess expenditure 
amounts for all units of designated 
property of a taxpayer exceeds the 
total interest described in paragraph 
(c)(2) of this section, only a prorata 
amount (as determined under para-
graph (c)(7) of this section) of such in-
terest must be capitalized with respect 
to each unit. For each unit of des-
ignated property, the excess expendi-
ture amount for a computation period 
equals the product of— 

(i) The average excess expenditures 
(as determined under paragraph 
(c)(5)(ii) of this section) for the unit of 
designated property for that period, 
and 

(ii) The weighted average interest 
rate (as determined under paragraph 
(c)(5)(iii) of this section) for that pe-
riod. 

(2) Interest required to be capitalized. 
With respect to an excess expenditure 
amount, interest incurred during the 
computation period is capitalized from 
the following sources and in the fol-
lowing sequence but not in excess of 
the excess expenditure amount for all 
units of designated property: 

(i) Interest incurred on nontraced 
debt (as defined in paragraph (c)(5)(i) of 
this section); 

(ii) Interest incurred on borrowings 
described in paragraph (a)(4)(iii) of this 
section (relating to certain borrowings 
from related persons); and 

(iii) In the case of a partnership, 
guaranteed payments for the use of 
capital (within the meaning of section 
707(c)) that would be deductible by the 
partnership if section 263A(f) did not 
apply. 

(3) Example. The provisions of para-
graph (c)(1) and (2) of this section are 
illustrated by the following example. 

Example. (i) P, a partnership owned equally 
by Corporation A and Individual B, is en-
gaged in the construction of an office build-
ing during 1995. Average excess expenditures 
for the office building for 1995 are $2,000,000. 
When P was formed, A and B agreed that A 
would be entitled to an annual guaranteed 
payment of $70,000 in exchange for A’s cap-
ital contribution. The only borrowing of P, 
A, and B for 1995 is a loan to P from an unre-
lated lender of $1,000,000 (loan #1). The loan 
is nontraced debt and bears interest at an 
annual rate of 10 percent. Thus, P’s weighted 
average interest rate (determined under 
paragraph (c)(5)(iii) of this section) is 10 per-
cent and interest incurred during 1995 is 
$100,000. 

(ii) In accordance with paragraph (c)(1) of 
this section, the excess expenditure amount 
is $200,000 ($2,000,000 × 10%). The interest cap-
italized under paragraph (c)(2) of this section 
is $170,000 ($100,000 of interest plus $70,000 of 
guaranteed payments). 

(4) Treatment of interest subject to a de-
ferral provision. If any interest de-
scribed in paragraph (c)(2) of this sec-
tion is not taken into account for the 
taxable year that includes the com-
putation period because of a deferral 
provision described in paragraph 
(g)(1)(ii) of this section, paragraph 
(c)(2) of this section is first applied 
without regard to the amount of the 
deferred interest. After applying para-
graph (c)(2) without regard to the de-
ferred interest, if the amount of inter-
est capitalized with respect to all units 
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of designated property for the com-
putation period is less than the amount 
that would have been capitalized if a 
deferral provision did not apply, see 
paragraph (g)(2) of this section for the 
time and manner for capitalizing and 
recovering the difference (the shortfall 
amount). 

(5) Definitions—(i) Nontraced debt—(A) 
Defined. Nontraced debt means all eligi-
ble debt on a measurement date other 
than any debt that is treated as traced 
debt with respect to any unit of des-
ignated property on that measurement 
date. For example, nontraced debt in-
cludes eligible debt that is allocated to 
expenditures that are not capitalized 
under section 263A(a) (e.g., expendi-
tures deductible under section 174(a) or 
263(c)). Similarly, even if eligible debt 
is allocated to a production expendi-
ture for a unit of designated property, 
the debt is included in nontraced debt 
on measurement dates before the first 
or after the last measurement date for 
that unit of designated property. Thus, 
nontraced debt may include debt that 
was previously treated as traced debt 
or that will be treated as traced debt 
on a future measurement date. 

(B) Example. The provisions of para-
graph (c)(5)(i)(A) of this section are il-
lustrated by the following example. 

Example. In 1995, Corporation X begins, but 
does not complete, the construction of two 
office buildings that are separate units of 
designated property as defined in § 1.263A–10 
(Property D and Property E). At the begin-
ning of 1995, X borrows $2,500,000 (the 
$2,500,000 loan), which will be used exclu-
sively to finance production expenditures for 
Property D. Although interest is paid cur-
rently, the entire principal amount of the 
loan remains outstanding at the end of 1995. 
Corporation X also has outstanding during 
all of 1995 a long-term loan with a principal 
amount of $2,000,000 (the $2,000,000 loan). The 
proceeds of the $2,000,000 loan were used ex-
clusively to finance the production of Prop-
erty C, a unit of designated property that 
was completed in 1994. Under the rules of 
paragraph (b)(2) of this section, the portion 
of the $2,500,000 loan allocated to accumu-
lated production expenditures for property D 
at each measurement date during 1995 is 
treated as traced debt for that measurement 
date. The excess, if any, of $2,500,000 over the 
amount treated as traced debt at each meas-
urement date during 1995 is treated as non-
traced debt for that measurement date, even 
though it is expected that the entire 
$2,500,000 will be treated as traced debt with 

respect to Property D on subsequent meas-
urement dates as more of the proceeds of the 
loan are used to finance additional produc-
tion expenditures. In addition, the entire 
principal amount of the $2,000,000 loan is 
treated as nontraced debt for 1995, even 
though it was treated as traced debt with re-
spect to Property C in a previous period. 

(ii) Average excess expenditures—(A) 
General rule. The average excess ex-
penditures for a unit of designated 
property for a computation period are 
computed by— 

(1) Determining the amount (if any) 
by which accumulated production ex-
penditures exceed traced debt at each 
measurement date during the computa-
tion period; and 

(2) Dividing the sum of these 
amounts by the number of measure-
ment dates during the computation pe-
riod. 

(B) Example. The provisions of para-
graph (c)(5)(ii)(A) of this section are il-
lustrated by the following example. 

Example. Corporation X, a calendar year 
taxpayer, is engaged in the production of a 
single unit of designated property during 
1995 (unit A). Corporation X adopts the tax-
able year as the computation period and 
quarterly measurement dates. The produc-
tion period for unit A begins on January 14, 
1995, and ends on June 16, 1995. On March 31, 
1995, and on June 30, 1995, Corporation X has 
outstanding $1,000,000 of traced debt with re-
spect to unit A. Accumulated production ex-
penditures for unit A on March 31, 1995, are 
$1,400,000 and on June 30, 1995, are $1,600,000. 
Accumulated production expenditures in ex-
cess of traced debt for unit A on March 31, 
1995, are $400,000 and on June 30, 1995, are 
$600,000. Average excess expenditures for unit 
A during 1995 are therefore $250,000 ([$400,000 
+ $600,000 + $0 +$0] ÷ 4). 

(iii) Weighted average interest rate—(A) 
Determination of rate. The weighted av-
erage interest rate for a computation 
period is determined by dividing inter-
est incurred on nontraced debt during 
the period by average nontraced debt 
for the period. 

(B) Interest incurred on nontraced debt. 
Interest incurred on nontraced debt 
during the computation period is equal 
to the total amount of interest in-
curred during the computation period 
on all eligible debt minus the amount 
of interest incurred during the com-
putation period on traced debt. Thus, 
all interest incurred on nontraced debt 
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during the computation period is in-
cluded in the numerator of the weight-
ed average interest rate, even if the un-
derlying nontraced debt is repaid be-
fore the end of a measurement period 
and excluded from nontraced debt out-
standing for measurement dates after 
repayment, in determining the denomi-
nator of the weighted average interest 
rate. However, see paragraph (g)(7) of 
this section for an election to treat eli-
gible debt that is repaid within the 15- 
day period immediately preceding a 
quarterly measurement date as out-
standing on that measurement date. 
See paragraph (a)(3) of this section for 
the definitions of interest and incurred. 

(C) Average nontraced debt. The aver-
age nontraced debt for a computation 
period is computed by— 

(1) Determining the amount of non-
traced debt outstanding on each meas-
urement date during the computation 
period; and 

(2) Dividing the sum of these 
amounts by the number of measure-
ment dates during the computation pe-
riod. 

(D) Special rules if taxpayer has no 
nontraced debt or rate is contingent. If 
the taxpayer does not have nontraced 
debt outstanding during the computa-
tion period, the weighted average in-
terest rate for purposes of applying 
paragraphs (c)(1) and (c)(2) of this sec-
tion is the highest applicable Federal 
rate in effect under section 1274(d) dur-
ing the computation period. If interest 
is incurred at a rate that is contingent 
at the time the return for the year that 
includes the computation period is 
filed, the amount of interest is deter-
mined using the higher of the fixed 
rate of interest (if any) on the under-
lying debt or the applicable Federal 
rate in effect under section 1274(d) on 
the date of issuance. 

(6) Examples. The following examples 
illustrate the principles of this para-
graph (c): 

Example 1. (i) W, a calendar year taxpayer, 
is engaged in the production of a unit of des-
ignated property during 1995. For purposes of 
applying the avoided cost method of this sec-
tion, W uses the taxable year as the com-
putation period. During 1995, W’s only debt is 
a $1,000,000 loan bearing interest at a rate of 
7 percent from Y, a person that is related to 
W. Assuming the applicable Federal rate in 
effect under section 1274(d) on the date of 

issuance of the loan is 10 percent, the loan is 
not eligible debt under paragraph (a)(4) of 
this section. However, even though W has no 
eligible debt, W incurs $70,000 ($1,000,000×7%) 
of interest during the computation period. 
This interest is described in paragraph (c)(2) 
of this section and must be capitalized under 
paragraph (c)(1) of this section to the extent 
it does not exceed W’s excess expenditure 
amount for the unit of property. 

(ii) W determines, under paragraph 
(c)(5)(ii) of this section, that average excess 
expenditures for the unit of property are 
$600,000. Assuming the highest applicable 
Federal rate in effect under section 1274(d) 
during the computation period is 10 percent, 
W uses 10 percent as the weighted average in-
terest rate for purposes of determining the 
excess expenditure amount. See paragraph 
(c)(5)(iii)(D) of this section. In accordance 
with paragraph (c)(1) of this section, the ex-
cess expenditure amount is therefore $60,000. 
Because this amount does not exceed the 
total amount of interest described in para-
graph (c)(2) of this section ($70,000), W is re-
quired to capitalize $60,000 of interest with 
respect to the unit of designated property for 
the 1995 computation period. 

Example 2. (i) Corporation X, a calendar 
year taxpayer, is engaged in the production 
of a single unit of designated property during 
1955 (unit A). Corporation X adopts the tax-
able year as the computation period and 
quarterly measurement dates. Production of 
unit A begins in 1994 and ends on June 30, 
1995. On March 31, 1995, and on June 30, 1995, 
Corporation X has outstanding $1,000,000 of 
eligible debt (loan #1) that is allocated under 
the rules of § 1.163–8T to production expendi-
tures for unit A. During each of the first two 
quarters of 1995, $30,000 of interest is incurred 
on loan #1. The loan is repaid on July 1, 1995. 
Throughout 1995, Corporation X also has out-
standing $2,000,000 of eligible debt (loan #2) 
which is not allocated under the rules of 
§ 1.163–8T to the production of unit A. During 
1995, $200,000 of interest is incurred on this 
nontraced debt. Accumulated production ex-
penditures on March 31, 1995, are $1,400,000 
and on June 30, 1995, are $1,600,000. Accumu-
lated production expenditures in excess of 
traced debt on March 31, 1995, are $400,000 and 
on June 30, 1995, are $600,000. 

(ii) Under paragraph (b)(1) of this section, 
the amount of interest capitalized with re-
spect to traced debt is $60,000 ($30,000 for the 
measurement period ending March 31, 1995, 
and $30,000 for the measurement period end-
ing June 30, 1995). Under paragraph (c)(5)(ii) 
of this section, average excess expenditures 
for unit A are $250,000 ([($1,400,000¥$1,000,000) 
+ ($1,600,000¥$1,000,000) + $0 + $0]÷4). Under 
paragraph (c)(5)(iii)(C) of this section, aver-
age nontraced debt is $2,000,000 ([$2,000,000 + 
$2,000,000 + $2,000,000 + $2,000,000]÷4). Under 
paragraph (c)(5)(iii)(B) of this section, inter-
est incurred on nontraced debt is $200,000 
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($260,000 of interest incurred on all eligible 
debt less $60,000 of interest incurred on 
traced debt). Under paragraph (c)(5)(iii)(A) of 
this section, the weighted average interest 
rate is 10 percent ($200,000÷$2,000,000). Under 
paragraph (c)(1) of this section, Corporation 
X capitalizes the excess expenditure amount 
of $25,000 ($250,000×10%), because it does not 
exceed the total amount of interest subject 
to capitalization under paragraph (c)(2) of 
this section ($200,000). Thus, the total inter-
est capitalized with respect to unit A during 
1995 is $85,000 ($60,000+$25,000). 

(7) Special rules where the excess ex-
penditure amount exceeds incurred inter-
est—(i) Allocation of total incurred inter-
est to units. For a computation period 
in which the sum of the excess expendi-
ture amounts under paragraph (c)(1) of 
this section for all units of designated 
property exceeds the total amount of 
interest (including deferred interest) 
available for capitalization, as deter-
mined under paragraph (c)(2) of this 
section, the amount of interest that is 
allocated to a unit of designated prop-
erty is equal to the product of— 

(A) The total amount of interest (in-
cluding deferred interest) available for 
capitalization, as determined under 
paragraph (c)(2) of this section; and 

(B) A fraction, the numerator of 
which is the average excess expendi-
tures for the unit of designated prop-
erty and the denominator of which is 
the sum of the average excess expendi-
tures for all units of designated prop-
erty. 

(ii) Application of related person rules 
to average excess expenditure. Certain 
excess expenditures must be taken into 
account by the persons (if any) re-
quired to capitalize interest with re-
spect to production expenditures of the 
taxpayer under applicable related per-
son rules. For each computation pe-
riod, the amount of average excess ex-
penditures that must be taken into ac-
count by such persons for each unit of 
the taxpayer’s property is computed 
by— 

(A) Determining, for the computation 
period, the amount (if any) by which 
the excess expenditure amount for the 
unit exceeds the amount of interest al-
located to the unit under paragraph 
(c)(7)(i) of this section; and 

(B) Dividing the excess by the 
weighted average interest rate for the 
period. 

(iii) Special rule for corporations. If a 
corporation is related to another per-
son for the purposes of the applicable 
related party rules, the District Direc-
tor upon examination may require that 
the corporation apply this paragraph 
(c)(7) and other provisions of the regu-
lations by excluding deferred interest 
from the total interest available for 
capitalization. 

(d) Election not to trace debt—(1) Gen-
eral rule. Taxpayers may elect not to 
trace debt. If the election is made, the 
average excess expenditures and 
weighted average interest rate under 
paragraph (c)(5) of this section are de-
termined by treating all eligible debt 
as nontraced debt. For this purpose, 
debt specified in paragraph (a)(4)(ii) of 
this section (e.g., accounts payable) 
may be included in eligible debt, pro-
vided it would be treated as traced debt 
but for an election under this para-
graph (d). The election not to trace 
debt is a method of accounting that ap-
plies to the determination of capital-
ized interest for all designated prop-
erty of the taxpayer. The making or 
revocation of the election is a change 
in method of accounting requiring the 
consent of the Commissioner under sec-
tion 446(e) and § 1.446–1(e). 

(2) Example. The provisions of para-
graph (d)(1) of this section are illus-
trated by the following example. 

Example. (i) Corporation X, a calendar year 
taxpayer, is engaged in the production of a 
single unit of designated property during 
1995 (unit A). Corporation X adopts the tax-
able year as the computation period and 
quarterly measurement dates. At each meas-
urement date (March 31, June 30, September 
30, and December 31) Corporation X has the 
following outstanding indebtedness: 
Noninterest-bearing accounts payable traced to 

unit A .................................................................. $100,000 
Noninterest-bearing accounts payable that are 

not traced to unit A ............................................ $300,000 
Interest-bearing loans that are eligible debt within 

the meaning of paragraph (a)(4) of this section $900,000 

(ii) Corporation X elects under this para-
graph (d) not to trace debt. Eligible debt at 
each measurement date for purposes of cal-
culating the weighted average interest rate 
under paragraph (c)(5)(iii) of this section is 
$1,000,000 ($100,000 + $900,000). 

(e) Election to use external rate—(1) In 
general. An eligible taxpayer may elect 
to use the highest applicable Federal 
rate (AFR) under section 1274(d) in ef-
fect during the computation period 
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plus 3 percentage points (AFR plus 3) 
as a substitute for the weighted aver-
age interest rate determined under 
paragraph (c)(5)(iii) of this section. A 
taxpayer that makes this election may 
not trace debt. The use of the AFR plus 
3 as provided under this paragraph 
(e)(1) constitutes a method of account-
ing. A taxpayer makes the election to 
use the AFR plus 3 method by using 
the AFR plus 3 as the taxpayer’s 
weighted average interest rate, and 
any change to the AFR plus 3 method 
by a taxpayer that has never pre-
viously used the method does not re-
quire the consent of the Commissioner. 
Any other change to or from the use of 
the AFR plus 3 method under this para-
graph (e)(1) (other than by reason of a 
taxpayer ceasing to be an eligible tax-
payer) is a change in method of ac-
counting requiring the consent of the 
Commissioner under section 446(e) and 
§ 1.446–1(e). All changes to or from the 
AFR plus 3 method are effected on a 
cut-off basis. 

(2) Eligible taxpayer. A taxpayer is an 
eligible taxpayer for a taxable year for 
purposes of this paragraph (e) if the av-
erage annual gross receipts of the tax-
payer for the three previous taxable 
years do not exceed $10,000,000 (the 
$10,000,000 gross receipts test) and the 
taxpayer has met the $10,000 gross re-
ceipts for all prior taxable years begin-
ning after December 31, 1994. For pur-
poses of this paragraph (e)(2), the prin-
ciples of section 263A(b)(2)(B) and (C) 
and § 1.263A–3(b) apply in determining 
whether a taxpayer is an eligible tax-
payer for a taxable year. 

(f) Selection of computation period and 
measurement dates and application of 
averaging conventions—(1) Computation 
period—(i) In general. A taxpayer may 
(but is not required to) make the avoid-
ed cost calculation on the basis of a 
full taxable year. If the taxpayer uses 
the taxable year as the computation 
period, a single avoided cost calcula-
tion is made for each unit of designated 
property for the entire taxable year. If 
the taxpayer uses a computation period 
that is shorter than the full taxable 
year, an avoided cost calculation is 
made for each unit of designated prop-
erty for each shorter computation pe-
riod within the taxable year. If the tax-
payer uses a shorter computation pe-

riod, the computation period may not 
include portions of more than one tax-
able year and, except as provided in the 
case of short taxable years, each com-
putation period within a taxable year 
must be the same length. In the case of 
a short taxable year, a taxpayer may 
treat a period shorter than the tax-
payer’s regular computation period as 
the first or last computation period, or 
as the only computation period for the 
year if the year is shorter than the tax-
payer’s regular computation period. A 
taxpayer must use the same computa-
tion periods for all designated property 
produced during a single taxable year. 

(ii) Method of accounting. The choice 
of a computation period is a method of 
accounting. Any change in the com-
putation period is a change in method 
of accounting requiring the consent of 
the Commissioner under section 446(e) 
and § 1.446–1(e). 

(iii) Production period beginning or 
ending during the computation period. 
The avoided cost method applies to the 
production of a unit of designated prop-
erty on the basis of a full computation 
period, regardless of whether the pro-
duction period for the unit of des-
ignated property begins or ends during 
the computation period. 

(2) Measurement dates—(i) In general. 
If a taxpayer uses the taxable year as 
the computation period, measurement 
dates must occur at quarterly or more 
frequent regular intervals. If the tax-
payer uses computation periods that 
are shorter than the taxable year, 
measurement dates must occur at least 
twice during each computation period 
and at least four times during the tax-
able year (or consecutive 12-month pe-
riod in the case of a short taxable 
year). The taxpayer must use the same 
measurement dates for all designated 
property produced during a computa-
tion period. Except in the case of a 
computation period that differs from 
the taxpayer’s regular computation pe-
riod by reason of a short taxable year 
(see paragraph (f)(1)(i) of this section), 
measurement dates must occur at 
equal intervals during each computa-
tion period that falls within a single 
taxable year. For any computation pe-
riod that differs from the taxpayer’s 
regular computation period by reason 
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of a short taxable year, the measure-
ment dates used by the taxpayer dur-
ing that period must be consistent with 
the principles and purposes of section 
263A(f). A taxpayer is permitted to 
modify the frequency of measurement 
dates from year to year. 

(ii) Measurement period. For purposes 
of this section, measurement period 
means the period that begins on the 
first day following the preceding meas-
urement date and that ends on the 
measurement date. 

(iii) Measurement dates on which accu-
mulated production expenditures must be 
taken into account. The first measure-
ment date on which accumulated pro-
duction expenditures must be taken 
into account with respect to a unit of 
designated property is the first meas-
urement date following the beginning 
of the production period for the unit of 
designated property. The final meas-
urement date on which accumulated 
production expenditures with respect 
to a unit of designated property must 
be taken into account is the first meas-
urement date following the end of the 
production period for the unit of des-
ignated property. Accumulated produc-
tion expenditures with respect to a 
unit of designated property must also 
be taken into account on all inter-
vening measurement dates. See 
§ 1.263A–12 to determine when the pro-
duction period begins and ends. 

(iv) More frequent measurement dates. 
When in the opinion of the District Di-
rector more frequent measurement 
dates are necessary to determine cap-
italized interest consistent with the 
principles and purposes of section 
263A(f) for a particular computation pe-
riod, the District Director may require 
the use of more frequent measurement 
dates. If a significant segment of the 
taxpayer’s production activities (the 
first segment) requires more frequent 
measurement dates than another sig-
nificant segment of the taxpayer’s pro-
duction activities, the taxpayer may 
request a ruling from the Internal Rev-
enue Service permitting, for a taxable 
year and all subsequent taxable years, 
a segregation of the two segments and, 
notwithstanding paragraph (f)(2)(i) of 
this section, the use of the more fre-
quent measurement dates for only the 
first segment. The request for a ruling 

must be made in accordance with any 
applicable rules relating to submis-
sions of ruling requests. The request 
must be filed on or before the due date 
(including extensions) of the original 
Federal income tax return for the first 
taxable year to which it will apply. 

(3) Examples. The following examples 
illustrate the principles of this para-
graph (f): 

Example 1. Corporation X, a calendar year 
taxpayer, is engaged in the production of 
designated property during 1995. Corporation 
X adopts the taxable year as the computa-
tion period and quarterly measurement 
dates. Corporation X must identify traced 
debt, accumulated production expenditures, 
and nontraced debt at each quarterly meas-
urement date (March 31, June 30, September 
30, and December 31). Under paragraph 
(c)(5)(ii) of this section, Corporation X must 
calculate average excess expenditures for 
each unit of designated property by deter-
mining the amount by which accumulated 
production expenditures exceed traced debt 
for each unit at the end of each quarter and 
dividing the sum of these amounts by four. 
Under paragraph (c)(5)(iii) (C) of this section, 
Corporation X must calculate average non-
traced debt by determining the amount of 
nontraced debt outstanding at the end of 
each quarter and dividing the sum of these 
amounts by four. 

Example 2. Corporation X, a calendar year 
taxpayer, is engaged in the production of 
designated property during 1995. Corporation 
X adopts a 6-month computation period with 
two measurement dates within each com-
putation period. Corporation X must identify 
traced debt, accumulated production expend-
itures, and nontraced debt at each measure-
ment date (March 31 and June 30 for the first 
computation period and September 30 and 
December 31 for the second computation pe-
riod). Under paragraph (c)(5)(ii) of this sec-
tion, Corporation X must, for each computa-
tion period, calculate average excess expend-
itures for each unit of designated property 
by determining the amount by which accu-
mulated production expenditures exceed 
traced debt for each unit at each measure-
ment date during the period and dividing the 
sum of these amounts by two. Under para-
graph (c)(5)(iii)(C) of this section, Corpora-
tion X must calculate average nontraced 
debt for each computation period by deter-
mining the amount of nontraced debt out-
standing at each measurement date during 
the period and dividing the sum of these 
amounts by two. 

Example 3. (i) Corporation X, a calendar 
year taxpayer, is engaged in the production 
of two units of designated property during 
1995. Production of Unit A starts in 1994 and 
ends on June 20, 1995. Production of Unit B 
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starts on April 15, 1995, but does not end 
until 1996. Corporation X adopts the taxable 
year as its computation period and does not 
elect under paragraph (d) of this section not 
to trace debt. Corporation X uses quarterly 

measurement dates and pays all interest on 
eligible debt in the quarter in which the in-
terest is incurred. During 1995, Corporation X 
has two items of eligible debt. The debt and 
the manner in which it is used are as follows: 

No. Principal 
Annual 

rate 
(percent) 

Period out-
standing Use of proceeds 

1 ............... $1,000,000 9 1/01–9/01 Unit A. 
2 ............... 2,000,000 11 6/01–12/31 Nontraced. 

(ii) Based on the annual 9 percent rate of 
interest, Corporation X incurs $7,500 of inter-
est during each month that Loan #1 is out-
standing. 

(iii) Accumulated production expenditures 
at the end of each quarter during 1995 are as 
follows: 

Measurement date Unit A Unit B 

March 31 ........................... $1,200,000 $0 
June 30 .............................. 1,800,000 500,000 
Sept. 30 ............................. 0 1,000,000 
Dec. 31 .............................. 0 1,600,000 

(iv) Corporation X must first determine 
the amount of interest incurred on traced 
debt and capitalize the interest incurred on 
this debt (the traced debt amount). Loan #1 
is allocated to Unit A on the March 31 and 
June 30 measurement dates. Accordingly, 
Loan #1 is treated as traced debt with re-
spect to unit A for the measurement periods 
beginning January 1 and ending June 30. The 
interest incurred on Loan #1 during the pe-
riod that Loan #1 is treated as traced debt 
must be capitalized with respect to Unit A. 
Thus, $45,000 ($7,500 per month for 6 months) 
is capitalized with respect to Unit A. 

(v) Second, Corporation X must determine 
average excess expenditures for Unit A and 
Unit B. For Unit A, this amount is $250,000 
([$200,000 + $800,000 + $0 +$0] ÷ 4). For Unit B, 
this amount is $775,000 ([$0 + $500,000 + 
$1,000,000 + $1,600,000]÷4). 

(vi) Third, Corporation X must determine 
the weighted average interest rate and apply 
that rate to the average excess expenditures 
for Units A and B. The rate is equal to the 
total amount of interest incurred on non-
traced debt (i.e., interest incurred on all eli-
gible debt reduced by interest incurred on 
traced debt) divided by the average non-
traced debt. The interest incurred on non-
traced debt equals $143,333 ([$1,000,000 × 9% × 
8⁄12] + [$2,000,000 × 11% × 7⁄12] ¥ $45,000). The 
average nontraced debt equals $1,500,000 ([$0 
+ $2,000,000 + $2,000,000 + $2,000,000] ÷ 4). The 
weighted average interest rate of 9.56 percent 
($143,333 ′ $1,500,000), is then applied to aver-
age excess expenditures for Units A and B. 
Accordingly, Corporation X capitalizes an 
additional $23,900 ($250,000 × 9.56%) with re-
spect to Unit A and $74,090 ($775,000 × 9.56%) 

with respect to Unit B (the excess expendi-
ture amounts). 

(g) Special rules—(1) Ordering rules—(i) 
Provisions preempted by section 263A(f). 
Interest must be capitalized under sec-
tion 263A(f) before the application of 
section 163(d) (regarding the invest-
ment interest limitation), section 163(j) 
(regarding the limitation on interest 
paid to a tax-exempt related person), 
section 266 (regarding the election to 
capitalize carrying charges), section 
469 (regarding the limitation on passive 
losses), and section 861 (regarding the 
allocation of interest to United States 
sources). Any interest that is capital-
ized under section 263A(f) is not taken 
into account as interest under those 
sections. However, in applying section 
263A(f) with respect to the excess ex-
penditure amount, the taxpayer must 
capitalize all interest that is neither 
investment interest under section 
163(d), exempt related person interest 
under section 163(j), nor passive inter-
est under section 469 before capital-
izing any interest that is either invest-
ment interest, exempt related person 
interest, or passive interest. Any inter-
est that is not required to be capital-
ized after the application of section 
263A(f) is then taken into account as 
interest subject to sections 163(d), 
163(j), 266, 469, and 861. If, after the ap-
plication of section 263A(f), interest is 
deferred under sections 163(d), 163(j), 
266, or 469, that interest is not subject 
to capitalization under section 263A(f) 
in any subsequent taxable year. 

(ii) Deferral provisions applied before 
this section. Interest (including contin-
gent interest) that is subject to a defer-
ral provision described in this para-
graph (g)(1)(ii) is subject to capitaliza-
tion under section 263A(f) only in the 
taxable year in which it would be de-
ducted if section 263A(f) did not apply. 
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Deferral provisions include sections 
163(e)(3), 267, 446, and 461, and all other 
deferral or limitation provisions that 
are not described in paragraph (g)(1)(i) 
of this section. In contrast to the pro-
visions of paragraph (g)(1)(i) of this 
section, deferral provisions are applied 
before the application of section 
263A(f). 

(2) Application of section 263A(f) to de-
ferred interest—(i) In general. This para-
graph (g)(2) describes the time and 
manner of capitalizing and recovering 
the deferral amount. The deferral 
amount for any computation period 
equals the sum of— 

(A) The amount of interest that is in-
curred on traced debt that is deferred 
during the computation period and is 
not deductible for the taxable year 
that includes the computation period 
because of a deferral provision de-
scribed in paragraph (g)(1)(ii) of this 
section, and 

(B) The shortfall amount described in 
paragraph (c)(4) of this section. 

(ii) Capitalization of deferral amount. 
The rules described in paragraph 
(g)(2)(iii) of this section apply to the 
deferral amount unless the taxpayer 
elects under paragraph (g)(2)(iv) of this 
section to capitalize substitute costs. 

(iii) Deferred capitalization. If the tax-
payer does not elect under paragraph 
(g)(2)(iv) of this section to capitalize 
substitute costs, deferred interest to 
which the deferral amount is attrib-
utable (determined under any reason-
able method) is capitalized in the year 
or years in which the deferred interest 
would have been deductible but for the 
application of section 263A(f) (the cap-
italization year). For this purpose, any 
interest that is deferred from a prior 
computation period is taken into ac-
count in subsequent capitalization 
years in the same order in which the 
interest was deferred. If a unit of des-
ignated property to which previously 
deferred interest relates is sold before 
the capitalization year, the deferred in-
terest applicable to that unit of prop-
erty is taken into account in the cap-
italization year and treated as if recov-
ered from the sale of the property. If 
the taxpayer continues to hold, 
throughout the capitalization year, a 
unit of depreciable property to which 
previously deferred interest relates, 

the adjusted basis and applicable re-
covery percentages for the unit of prop-
erty are redetermined for the capital-
ization year and subsequent years so 
that the increase in basis is accounted 
for over the remaining recovery periods 
beginning with the capitalization year. 
See Example 2 of paragraph (g)(2)(v) of 
this section. 

(iv) Substitute capitalization—(A) Gen-
eral rule. In lieu of deferred capitaliza-
tion under paragraph (g)(2)(iii) of this 
section, the taxpayer may elect the 
substitute capitalization method de-
scribed in this paragraph (g)(2)(iv). 
Under this method, the taxpayer cap-
italizes for the computation period in 
which interest is incurred and deferred 
(the deferral period) costs that would 
be deducted but for this paragraph 
(g)(2)(iv) (substitute costs). The tax-
payer must capitalize an amount of 
substitute costs equal to the deferral 
amount for each unit of designated 
property, or if less, a prorata amount 
(determined in accordance with the 
principles of paragraph (c)(7)(i) of this 
section) of the total substitute costs 
that would be deducted but for this 
paragraph (g)(2)(iv) during the deferral 
period. If the entire deferral amount is 
capitalized pursuant to this paragraph 
(g)(2)(iv) in the deferral period, any in-
terest incurred and deferred in the de-
ferral period is neither capitalized nor 
deducted during the deferral period 
and, unless subsequently capitalized as 
a substitute cost under this paragraph 
(g)(2)(iv), is deductible in the appro-
priate subsequent period without re-
gard to section 263A(f). 

(B) Capitalization of amount carried 
forward. If the taxpayer has an insuffi-
cient amount of substitute costs in the 
deferral period, the amount by which 
substitute costs are insufficient with 
respect to each unit of designated prop-
erty is a deferral amount carryforward 
to succeeding computation periods be-
ginning with the next computation pe-
riod. In any carryforward year, the tax-
payer must capitalize an amount of 
substitute costs equal to the deferral 
amount carryforward or, if less, a 
prorata amount (determined in accord-
ance with the principles of paragraph 
(c)(7)(i) of this section) of the total sub-
stitute costs that would be deducted 
during the carryforward year or years 
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(the carryforward capitalization year) 
but for this paragraph (g)(2)(iv) (after 
applying the substitute cost method of 
this paragraph (g)(2)(iv) to the produc-
tion of designated property in the 
carryforward period). If a unit of des-
ignated property to which the deferral 
amount carryforward relates is sold 
prior to the carryforward capitaliza-
tion year, substitute costs applicable 
to that unit of property are taken into 
account in the carryforward capitaliza-
tion year and treated as if recovered 
from the sale of the property. If the 
taxpayer continues to hold, throughout 
the capitalization year, a unit of depre-
ciable property to which a deferral 
amount carryforward relates, the ad-
justed basis and applicable recovery 
percentages for the unit of property are 
redetermined for the carryforward cap-
italization year and subsequent years 
so that the increase in basis is ac-
counted for over the remaining recov-
ery periods beginning with the 
carryforward capitalization year. See 
Example 2 of paragraph (g)(2)(v) of this 
section. 

(C) Method of accounting. The sub-
stitute capitalization method under 
this paragraph (g)(2)(iv) is a method of 
accounting that applies to all des-
ignated property of the taxpayer. A 
change to or from the substitute cap-
italization method is a change in meth-
od of accounting requiring the consent 
of the Commissioner under section 
446(e) and § 1.446–1(e). 

(v) Examples. The following examples 
illustrate the application of the avoid-
ed cost method when interest is subject 
to a deferral provision: 

Example 1. (i) Corporation X is a calendar 
year taxpayer and uses the taxable year as it 
computation period. During 1995, X is en-
gaged in the construction of a warehouse 
which X will use in its storage business. The 
warehouse is completed and placed in service 
in December 1995. X’s average excess expend-
itures for 1995 equal $1,000,000. Throughout 
1995, X’s only outstanding debt is nontraced 
debt of $900,000 and $1,200,000, bearing inter-
est at 15 percent and 9 percent, respectively, 
per year. Of the $243,000 interest incurred 
during the year ([$900,000×15%] + 
[$1,200,000×9%] = [$135,000+$108,000]), $75,000 is 
deferred under section 267(a)(2). 

(ii) X must first determine the amount of 
interest required to be capitalized under 
paragraph (c)(1) of this section for 1995 (the 
deferral period) without applying section 

267(a)(2). The weighted average interest rate 
is 11.6 percent ([$135,000+$108,000]÷ $2,100,000), 
and the excess expenditure amount under 
paragraph (c)(1) of this section is $116,000 
($1,000,000×11.6%). Under paragraph (c)(4) of 
this section, X must then determine the 
amount of interest that would be capitalized 
by applying paragraph (c)(2) of this section 
without regard to the amount of deferred in-
terest. Disregarding deferred interest, the 
amount of interest available for capitaliza-
tion is $168,000 ([$900,000×15%] + 
[$1,200,000×9%]¥ $75,000). Thus, the full ex-
cess expenditure amount ($116,000) is capital-
ized from interest that is not deferred under 
section 267(a)(2) and there is no shortfall 
amount. 

Example 2. (i) The facts are the same as in 
Example 1, except that $140,000 of interest is 
deferred under section 267 (a)(2) in 1995. The 
taxpayer does not elect to use the substitute 
capitalization method. This interest is also 
deferred in 1996 but would be deducted in 1997 
if section 263A(f) did not apply. As in Example 
1, the excess expenditure amount is $116,000. 
However, the amount of interest available 
for capitalization after excluding the 
amount of deferred interest is $103,000 
([$900,000×15%] + [$1,200,000×9%]¥ $140,000). 
Thus, only $103,000 of interest is capitalized 
with respect to the warehouse in 1995. Since 
$116,000 of interest would be capitalized if 
section 267(a)(2) did not apply, the deferral 
amount determined under paragraphs (c)(2) 
and (g)(2)(i) of this section is $13,000 ($116,000 
¥$103,000), and $13,000 of deferred interest 
must be capitalized in the year in which it 
would be deducted if section 263A(f) did not 
apply. 

(ii) The $140,000 of interest deferred under 
section 267(a)(2) in 1995 would be deducted in 
1997 if section 263A(f) did not apply. X is 
therefore required to capitalize an additional 
$13,000 of interest with respect to the ware-
house in 1997 and must redetermine its basis 
and recovery percentage. 

(3) Simplified inventory method—(i) In 
general. This paragraph (g)(3) provides 
a simplified method of capitalizing in-
terest expense with respect to des-
ignated property that is inventory. 
Under this method, the taxpayer deter-
mines beginning and ending inventory 
and cost of goods sold applying all 
other capitalization provisions, includ-
ing, for example, the simplified produc-
tion method of § 1.263A–2(b), but with-
out regard to the capitalization of in-
terest with respect to inventory. The 
taxpayer must establish a separate 
capital asset, however, in an amount 
equal to the aggregate interest capital-
ization amount (as defined in para-
graph (g)(3)(iii)(C) of this section). 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:49 May 05, 2010 Jkt 220086 PO 00000 Frm 00703 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\220086.XXX 220086cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

D
S

K
8K

Y
B

LC
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



694 

26 CFR Ch. I (4–1–10 Edition) § 1.263A–9 

Under the simplified inventory meth-
od, increases in the aggregate interest 
capitalization amount from one year to 
the next generally are treated as reduc-
tions in interest expense, and decreases 
in the aggregate interest capitalization 
amount from one year to the next are 
treated as increases to cost of goods 
sold. 

(ii) Segmentation of inventory—(A) 
General rule. Under the simplified in-
ventory method, the taxpayer first sep-
arates its total ending inventory value 
into segments that are equal to the 
total ending inventory value divided by 
the inverse inventory turnover rate. 
Each inventory segment is then as-
signed an age starting with one year 
and increasing by one year for each ad-
ditional segment. The inverse inven-
tory turnover rate is determined by 
finding the average of beginning and 
ending inventory, dividing the average 
by the cost of goods sold for the year, 
and rounding the result to the nearest 
whole number. Beginning and ending 
inventory amounts are determined 
using total current cost of inventory 
for the year (rather than carrying 
value). Cost of goods sold, however, 
may be determined using either total 
current cost or the taxpayer’s inven-
tory method. In addition, for purposes 
of this paragraph (g)(3)(ii), current 
costs for a year (and, if applicable, the 
cost of goods sold for the year under 
the taxpayer’s inventory method) are 
determined without regard to the cap-
italization of interest with respect to 
inventory. 

(B) Example. The provisions of para-
graph (g)(3)(ii)(A) of this section are il-
lustrated by the following example. 

Example. X, a taxpayer using the FIFO in-
ventory method, determines that total cost 
of goods sold for 1995 equals $900, and the 
cost of both beginning and ending inventory 
equals $3,000. Thus, X’s inverse inventory 
turnover rate equals 3 (3.33 rounded to the 
nearest whole number). Total ending inven-
tory of $3,000 is divided into three segments 
of $1,000 each. One segment is treated as 3- 
year-old inventory, one segment is treated as 
2-year-old inventory, and one segment is 
treated as 1-year-old inventory. 

(iii) Aggregate interest capitalization 
amount—(A) Computation period and 
weighted average interest rate. If a tax-
payer elects the simplified inventory 
method, the taxpayer must use the tax-

able year as its computation period and 
use the weighted average interest rate 
determined under this paragraph 
(g)(3)(iii)(A) in determining the aggre-
gate interest capitalization amount de-
fined in paragraph (g)(3)(iii)(C) of this 
section and in determining the amount 
of interest capitalized with respect to 
any designated property that is not in-
ventory. Under the simplified inven-
tory method, the taxpayer determines 
the weighted average interest rate in 
accordance with paragraph (c)(5)(iii) of 
this section, treating all eligible debt 
(other than debt traced to noninven-
tory property in the case of a taxpayer 
tracing debt) as nontraced debt (i.e., 
without tracing debt to inventory). A 
taxpayer that has elected under para-
graph (e) of this section to use an ex-
ternal rate as a substitute for the 
weighted average interest rate deter-
mined under paragraph (c)(5)(iii) of this 
section uses the rate described in para-
graph (e)(1) as the weighted average in-
terest rate. 

(B) Computation of the tentative aggre-
gate interest capitalization amount. The 
weighted average interest rate is com-
pounded annually by the number of 
years assigned to a particular inven-
tory segment to produce an interest 
factor (applicable interest factor) for 
that segment. The amounts determined 
by multiplying the value of each inven-
tory segment by its applicable interest 
factor are then combined to produce a 
tentative aggregate interest capitaliza-
tion amount. 

(C) Coordination with other interest 
capitalization computations—(1) In gen-
eral. If the tentative aggregate interest 
capitalization amount for a year ex-
ceeds the aggregate interest capitaliza-
tion amount (defined in paragraph 
(g)(3)(iii)(D) of this section) as of the 
close of the preceding year, then, for 
purposes of applying the rules of para-
graph (c)(7) of this section, the excess 
is treated as an excess expenditure 
amount and the inventory to which the 
simplified inventory method of this 
paragraph (g)(3) applies is treated as a 
single unit of designated property. If, 
after these modifications, no paragraph 
(c)(7) interest allocation is necessary 
(i.e., the excess expenditure amounts 
for all units of designated property do 
not exceed the total amount of interest 
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(including deferred interest) available 
for capitalization), the aggregate inter-
est capitalization amount generally 
equals the tentative aggregate interest 
capitalization amount. If, on the other 
hand, a paragraph (c)(7) allocation is 
necessary, the tentative aggregate in-
terest capitalization amount is gen-
erally adjusted to reflect the results of 
that allocation (i.e., the increase in the 
aggregate interest capitalization 
amount is limited to the amount of in-
terest allocated to inventory, reduced, 
however, by any substitute costs that 
are capitalized with respect to inven-
tory under applicable related party 
rules). 

(2) Deferred interest. In determining 
the aggregate interest capitalization 
amount, the tentative aggregate inter-
est capitalization amount is adjusted 
(after the application of paragraph 
(c)(7) of this section) as appropriate to 
reflect the deferred interest rules of 
paragraph (g)(2) of this section. The 
tentative aggregate interest capitaliza-
tion amount would be reduced, for ex-
ample, by the amount of a taxpayer’s 
deferred interest for a taxable year un-
less the taxpayer has elected the sub-
stitute capitalization method under 
paragraph (g)(2)(iv). 

(3) Other coordinating provisions. The 
Commissioner may prescribe, by rev-
enue ruling or revenue procedure, addi-
tional provisions to coordinate the 
election and use of the simplified in-
ventory method with other interest 
capitalization requirements and meth-
ods. See § 601.601(d)(2)(ii)(b) of this 
chapter. 

(D) Treatment of increases or decreases 
in the aggregate interest capitalization 
amount. Except as otherwise provided 
in this paragraph (g)(3)(iii)(D), in-
creases in the aggregate interest cap-
italization amount from one year to 
the next are treated as reductions in 
interest expense, and decreases in the 
aggregate interest capitalization 
amount from one year to the next are 
treated as increases to cost of goods 
sold. To the extent a taxpayer capital-
izes substitute costs under either appli-
cable related party rules or the de-
ferred interest rules in paragraph (g)(2) 
of this section, increases in the aggre-
gate interest capitalization amount are 
treated as reductions in applicable sub-

stitute costs, rather than interest ex-
pense. 

(E) Example. The provisions of this 
paragraph (g)(3)(iii) are illustrated by 
the following example. 

Example. The facts are the same as in the 
example in paragraph (g)(3)(ii)(B) of this sec-
tion, and, in addition, X determines that its 
weighted average interest rate for 1995 is 10 
percent. Additionally, assume that X has no 
deferred interest in 1995 or 1996 and no defer-
ral amount carryforward to either 1995 or 
1996. (See paragraph (g)(2) of this section.) 
Also assume that no allocation is necessary 
under paragraph (c)(7) of this section in ei-
ther 1995 or 1996. Under the rules of para-
graph (g)(3)(ii) of this section, X divides end-
ing inventory into segments of $1,000 each. 
One segment is 1-year old inventory, one seg-
ment is 2-year old inventory, and one seg-
ment is 3-year old inventory. Under para-
graph (g)(3)(iii)(B) of this section, X must 
compute the applicable interest factor for 
each segment. The applicable interest factor 
for the 1-year old inventory is not com-
pounded. The applicable interest factor for 
the 2-year old inventory is compounded for 1 
year. The applicable interest factor for the 3- 
year old inventory is compounded for 2 
years. The interest factor applied to the 1- 
year old inventory segment is .1. The inter-
est factor applied to the 2-year old inventory 
segment is .21 [(1.1×1.1)¥1]. The interest fac-
tor applied to the 3-year old inventory is .331 
[(1.1×1.1×1.1)¥1]. Thus, the tentative aggre-
gate interest capitalization amount for 1995 
is $641 (1,000 × [.1 + .21 + .331]). Because X has 
no deferred interest in 1995, no deferral 
amount carryforward to 1995, and no required 
allocation under paragraph (c)(7) of this sec-
tion in 1995, X’s aggregate interest capital-
ization amount equals its $641 tentative ag-
gregate interest capitalization amount. If, in 
1996, X computes an aggregate interest cap-
italization amount of $750, the $109 increase 
in the amount from 1995 to 1996 would be 
treated as a reduction in interest expense for 
1996. 

(iv) Method of accounting. The sim-
plified inventory method is a method 
of accounting that must be elected for 
and applied to all inventory within a 
single trade or business of the taxpayer 
(within the meaning of section 446(d) 
and § 1.446–1(d)). This method may be 
elected only if the inventory in that 
trade or business consists only of des-
ignated property and only if the tax-
payer’s inverse inventory turnover rate 
for that trade or business (as defined in 
paragraph (g)(3)(ii)(A) of this section) 
is greater than or equal to one. A 
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change from or to the simplified inven-
tory method is a change in method of 
accounting requiring the consent of the 
Commissioner under section 446(e) and 
§ 1.446–(1)(e). 

(4) Financial accounting method dis-
regarded. The avoided cost method is 
applied under this section without re-
gard to any financial or regulatory ac-
counting principles for the capitaliza-
tion of interest. For example, this sec-
tion determines the amount of interest 
that must be capitalized without re-
gard to Financial Accounting Stand-
ards Board (FASB) Statement Nos. 34, 
71, and 90, issued by the Financial Ac-
counting Standards Board, Norwalk, 
CT 06856–5116. Similarly, taxpayers are 
not permitted to net interest income 
and interest expense in determining 
the amount of interest that must be 
capitalized under this section with re-
spect to certain restricted tax-exempt 
borrowings even though netting is per-
mitted under FASB Statement No. 62. 

(5) Treatment of intercompany trans-
actions—(i) General rule. If interest cap-
italized under section 263A(f) by a 
member of a consolidated group (with-
in the meaning of § 1.1502–1(h)) with re-
spect to a unit of designated property 
is attributable to a loan from another 
member of the group (the lending 
member), the intercompany trans-
action provisions of the consolidated 
return regulations do not apply to the 
lending member’s interest income with 
respect to that loan, except as provided 
in paragraph (g)(5)(ii) of this section. 
For this purpose, the capitalized inter-
est expense that is attributable to a 
loan from another member is deter-
mined under any method that reason-
ably reflects the principles of the 
avoided cost method, including the 
traced and nontraced concepts. For 
purposes of this paragraph (g)(5)(i) and 
paragraph (g)(5)(ii) of this section, in 
order for a method to be considered 
reasonable it must be consistently ap-
plied. 

(ii) Special rule for consolidated group 
with limited outside borrowing. If, for 
any year, the aggregate amount of in-
terest income described in paragraph 
(g)(5)(i) of this section for all members 
of the group with respect to all units of 
designated property exceeds the total 
amount of interest that is deductible 

for that year by all members of the 
group with respect to debt of a member 
owed to nonmembers (group deductible 
interest) after applying section 263A(f), 
the intercompany transaction provi-
sions of the consolidated return regula-
tions are applied to the excess, and the 
amount of interest income that must 
be taken into account by the group 
under paragraph (g)(5)(i) of this section 
is limited to the amount of the group 
deductible interest. The amount to 
which the intercompany transaction 
provisions of the consolidated return 
regulations apply by reason of this 
paragraph (g)(5)(ii) is allocated among 
the lending members under any method 
that reasonably reflects each member’s 
share of interest income described in 
paragraph (g)(5)(i) of this section. If a 
lending member has interest income 
that is attributable to more than one 
unit of designated property, the 
amount to which the intercompany 
transaction provisions of the consoli-
dated return regulations apply by rea-
son of this paragraph (g)(5)(ii) with re-
spect to the member is allocated 
among the units in accordance with 
the principles of paragraph (c)(7)(i) of 
this section. 

(iii) Example. The provisions of para-
graph (g)(5)(ii) of this section are illus-
trated by the following example. 

Example. (i) P and S1 are the members of a 
consolidated group. In 1995, S1 begins and 
completes the construction of a shopping 
center and is required to capitalize interest 
with respect to the construction. S1’s aver-
age excess expenditures for 1995 are 
$5,000,000. Throughout 1995, S1’s only bor-
rowings include a $6,000,000 loan from P bear-
ing interest at an annual rate of 10 percent 
($600,000 per year). Under the avoided cost 
method, S1 is required to capitalize interest 
in the amount of $500,000 
([$600,000÷$6,000,000×5,000,000). 

(ii) P’s only borrowing from unrelated 
lenders is a $2,000,000 loan bearing interest at 
an annual rate of 10 percent ($200,000 per 
year). Under the principles of paragraph 
(g)(5)(ii) of this section, because the aggre-
gate amount of interest described in para-
graph (g)(5)(i) of this section ($500,000) ex-
ceeds the aggregate amount of currently de-
ductible interest of the group ($200,000), the 
intercompany transaction provisions of the 
consolidated return regulations apply to the 
excess of $300,000 and the amount of P’s in-
terest income that is subject to current in-
clusion by reason of paragraph (g)(5)(i) of 
this section is limited to $200,000. 
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(6) Notional principal contracts and 
other derivatives. [Reserved] 

(7) 15-day repayment rule. A taxpayer 
may elect to treat any eligible debt 
that is repaid within the 15-day period 
immediately preceding a quarterly 
measurement date as outstanding as of 
that measurement date for purposes of 
determining traced debt, average non-
traced debt, and the weighted average 
interest rate. This election may be 
made or discontinued for any computa-
tion period and is not a method of ac-
counting. 

[T.D. 8584, 59 FR 67200, Dec. 29, 1994; 60 FR 
16574, Mar. 31, 1995, as amended by T.D. 8584, 
60 FR 47053, Sept. 11, 1995; T.D 9129, 69 FR 
29067, May 20, 2004; T.D. 9179, 70 FR 8730, Feb. 
23, 2005] 

§ 1.263A–10 Unit of property. 
(a) In general. The unit of property as 

defined in this section is used as the 
basis to determine accumulated pro-
duction expenditures under § 1.263A–11 
and the beginning and end of the pro-
duction period under § 1.263A–12. 
Whether property is 1-year or 2-year 
property under § 1.263A–8(b)(1)(ii) is also 
determined separately with respect to 
each unit of property as defined in this 
section. 

(b) Units of real property—(1) In gen-
eral. A unit of real property includes 
any components of real property owned 
by the taxpayer or a related person 
that are functionally interdependent 
and an allocable share of any common 
feature owned by the taxpayer or a re-
lated person that is real property even 
though the common feature does not 
meet the functional interdependence 
test. When the production period be-
gins with respect to any functionally 
interdependent component or any com-
mon feature of the unit of real prop-
erty, the production period has begun 
for the entire unit of real property. 
See, however, paragraph (b)(5) of this 
section for rules under which the costs 
of a common feature or benefitted 
property are excluded from accumu-
lated production expenditures for one 
or more measurement dates. The por-
tion of land included in a unit of real 
property includes land on which real 
property (including a common feature) 
included in the unit is situated, land 
subject to setback restrictions with re-

spect to such property, and any other 
contiguous portion of the tract of land 
other than land that the taxpayer 
holds for a purpose unrelated to the 
unit being produced (e.g., investment 
purposes, personal use purposes, or 
specified future development as a sepa-
rate unit of real property). 

(2) Functional interdependence. Com-
ponents of real property produced by, 
or for, the taxpayer, for use by the tax-
payer or a related person are function-
ally interdependent if the placing in 
service of one component is dependent 
on the placing in service of the other 
component by the taxpayer or a related 
person. In the case of property pro-
duced for sale, components of real 
property are functionally inter-
dependent if they are customarily sold 
as a single unit. For example, the real 
property components of a single-family 
house (e.g., the land, foundation, and 
walls) are functionally interdependent. 
In contrast, components of real prop-
erty that are expected to be separately 
placed in service or held for resale are 
not functionally interdependent. Thus, 
dwelling units within a multi-unit 
building that are separately placed in 
service or sold (within the meaning of 
§ 1.263A–12(d)(1)) are treated as func-
tionally independent of any other 
units, even though the units are lo-
cated in the same building. 

(3) Common features. For purposes of 
this section, a common feature gen-
erally includes any real property (as 
defined in § 1.263A–8(c)) that benefits 
real property produced by, or for, the 
taxpayer or a related person, and that 
is not separately held for the produc-
tion of income. A common feature need 
not be physically contiguous to the 
real property that it benefits. Exam-
ples of common features include 
streets, sidewalks, playgrounds, club-
houses, tennis courts, sewer lines, and 
cables that are not held for the produc-
tion of income separately from the 
units of real property that they ben-
efit. 

(4) Allocation of costs to unit. Except 
as provided in paragraph (b)(5) of this 
section, the accumulated production 
expenditures for a unit of real property 
include, in all cases, the costs that di-
rectly benefit, or are incurred by rea-
son of the production of, the unit of 
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